

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Res 1979-2001, Version: * **RESOLUTION NO. 1979** RESOLUTION APPROVING A MODIFICATION (MN-8) PURSUANT TO SECTION107(E) OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK Whereas, on June 7, 2001, the Committee on Finance of the City Council received a communication, dated June 7, 2001, from the Mayor's Office of Management and Budget, of a proposed request to modify units of appropriation in the fiscal year 2001 expense budget, as adopted by the Council on June 6, 2000, and to recognize a new unit of appropriation, 391 Collective Bargaining, within agency 040, the Board of Education, attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Request to Appropriate"); and Whereas, Section 107(e) of the Charter requires the City Council and the Mayor to follow the procedures and required approvals pursuant to Sections 254, 255 and 256 of the Charter, without regard to the dates specified therein, in the case of the proposed creation of a new unit of appropriation; NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of New York hereby resolves as follows: 1. Approval of Modification. The City Council hereby approves the creation of a new unit of appropriation contained in the Request to Appropriate and the actions proposed by the Mayor as set forth in the Request to Appropriate pursuant to Section 107(e) of the Charter. 2. Further Actions. The City Council directs the City Clerk to forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Mayor and the Comptroller as soon as practicable so that the Mayor, the Comptroller and the City Clerk may certify the Fiscal 2001 Expense Budget as amended by this resolution as the budget for the remainder of the fiscal year. 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect as of the date hereof. I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Council of the City of New York on on file in this office. Clerk of The Council of The City of New York